against so as to make it free from bias and ensure good generalization. 

3.3  Population of the Study 

The population of this study is finite. It focuses on the total staff of KAM holding in Ilorin, Kwara 

state Nigeria. According to the HR personnel the total population is one thousand six hundred and 

twenty-one (1,621) (Source: HR manager KAM Holding 2022). 

3.4  Sampling Size 

In order to carve out sample from the total population, Taro Yamane statistical tools will be 

employed. This technique was used because it is the most widely used in social sciences research